

No. _____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, *ET AL.*,

Applicants,

v.

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF NORTH CAROLINA, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

and

LOUIS M. DUKE, *ET AL.*,

Intervenors/Respondents

ON APPLICATION FOR STAY FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**RESPONSE TO APPLICANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR RECALL AND
STAY OF MANDATE**

Michael F. Williams
Counsel of Record
Daniel T. Donovan
Susan Davies
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 879-5000
Facsimile: (202) 879-5200
E-mail: michael.williams@kirkland.com
E-mail: daniel.donovan@kirkland.com
Email: susan.davise@kirkland.com

Anita S. Earls
Allison J. Riggs
George E. Eppsteiner
SOUTHERN COALITION FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE
1415 Highway 54, Suite 101
Durham, NC 27707
Telephone: 919-323-3380
Facsimile: 919-323-3942
E-mail: allisonriggs@southerncoalition.org

Penda D. Hair
Caitlin Swain
ADVANCEMENT PROJECT
Suite 850
1220 L Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 728-9557
E-mail: phair@advancementproject.com

Matthew Coles
Dale Ho
Julie Ebenstein
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: 212-549-2693
E-mail: mcoles@aclu.org
E-mail: dale.ho@aclu.org
E-mail: jebenstein@aclu.org

Marc E. Elias
Elisabeth C. Frost
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
Telephone: (202) 654-6200
Facsimile: (202) 654-6211
E-Mail: MElias@perkinscoie.com
E-Mail: EFrost@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Respondents

October 5, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
A. North Carolina’s Expansion in Voter Participation.....	8
B. House Bill 589	9
C. The Challenged Provisions	11
D. Procedural History	12
ARGUMENT	14
II. APPLICANTS WILL NOT SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A STAY, AND THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF PRESERVING EXISTING METHODS OF REGISTRATION AND VOTING	16
III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS.	24
A. The Fourth Circuit Applied Section 2 as Required by this Court’s Precedents	25
B. The Fourth Circuit Correctly Found that the District Court Made Numerous Legal Errors	30
1. The Fourth Circuit’s Section 2 Analysis Did Not Incorporate a Retrogession Standard	31
2. The Fourth Circuit’s Analysis Demonstrated Causation.....	33
3. Applicants’ Other Contentions Are Equally Erroneous	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Barnes v. E-Systems, Inc. Grp. Hosp. Med. & Surgical Ins. Plan</i> , 501 U.S. 1301 (1991)	14
<i>Certain Named & Unnamed Non-Citizen Children & Their Parents v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 1327 (1980)	17
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	25, 28, 30
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009)	14
<i>Curry v. Baker</i> , 479 U.S. 1301 (1986)	14
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (N.D. Fla. 2008)	35
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	31
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965)	33
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	14
<i>James v. Bartlett</i> , 607 S.E.2d 638 (N.C. 2005)	35
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939)	33
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	17, 25, 28
<i>N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 322 (M.D.N.C. 2014)	26, 27
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	14, 31

<i>Ohio State Conference of NAACP v. Husted</i> , No. 2:14-cv-404, 2014 WL 4377869, at 4-6 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 4, 2014)	15, 18, 36
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1, 4 (2006) (per curiam)	6, 22, 23
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parrish</i> , 528 U.S. at 334	32
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980)	14
<i>Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	passim
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	17
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	passim
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 434 U.S. 1329 (1977)	14
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 15482	18
42 U.S.C. § 1973(a)	24
42 U.S.C. § 1973j(d)	17
N. c. Gen. Stat. § 163-182.5(b)	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-166.11	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-182.2(a)(4)	19
S. REP. NO. 97-417	34
Other Authorities	
42 U.S.C. §1973(b)	26
N.C. Sess. Law 2001-319	8
N.C. Sess. Law 2005-2 § 1	9
N.C. Sess. Law 2007-253	9
